Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 05/23/2016 Drafted by: A. G. Mead

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2757

A Resolution Expressing Assembly Support and Authorizing the Execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for the Industrial Boulevard Widening and Sidewalk Project.

WHEREAS, in 2009, the CBJ nominated the Industrial Boulevard Widening and Sidewalk Project to the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (ADOT/PF) for inclusion into the Statewide Transportation Improvement Plan (STIP); and

WHEREAS, to score more points, the CBJ proposed to provide a 25 percent match, which is greater than required by ADOT/PF Policy 09.01.040, where local governments are required to provide the federal-aid highway match fund, which is 9.03 percent of the total project cost; and

WHEREAS, the inclusion of local projects into the ADOT/PF STIP benefits the CBJ with the opportunity for local projects to be completed with State of Alaska funding; and

WHEREAS, the Industrial Boulevard Widening and Sidewalk Project received a high enough score to be included in the current 2010 - 2013 STIP; and

WHEREAS, partial funding for the Industrial Boulevard Widening and Sidewalk Project is identified in the FY12 Capital Improvement Program, Resolution 2571, and full funding provided by transfer T-977, approved by the Assembly at its regular meeting on April 11, 2016; and

WHEREAS, projects funded by the STIP offer substantial benefit to the CBJ; and

WHEREAS, Industrial Boulevard is owned and maintained by the CBJ; and

WHEREAS, ADOT/PF requires a CBJ resolution to commit the match funds and to promise to perform the specific actions of managing and maintaining Industrial Boulevard as required by the Memorandum of Agreement.

//

//

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

Section 1. That the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau expresses its support for the project entitled "JNU Industrial Blvd Widening and Sidewalk," ADOT/PF Project #67408, and authorizes the execution of a memorandum of agreement between CBJ and ADOT&PF promising that the CBJ will perform specific actions related to the project.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 23rd day of May, 2016.

Kendell D. Koelsch, Mayor

Attest:

aurie J. Sica, Municipal Clerk